Reference: QOD-510
Page 1 of 1
P.O. Box 5928, Greenville, South Carolina 29606 U.S.A.
 Tel: 864.963.6300   Fax: 864.963.6521
1
Product Termination Notification
<Power Can Series phase out and alternative products>
Date:20210706                                                               ID Number:070621SS
Affected
Products
Series C20, C44P,C9T
Change
For the affected terminated Products currently produced in the  Pontecchio Plant
,KEMET offer alternative series from Kyustendil Plant as per below tab.
Pontecchio
production Site
current series
Kyustendil
production site
alternative series
C20 C44P-R
C44P C44P-R
C9T C9T special
Alternative P/Ns cross reference details in Annex 1
Alternative series have equivalent performances of those in phase out and are
currently produced in the Kyustendil plant following KEMET quality and production
standards.
Justification
and Benefits
The affected Product Series termination will result into a Power Cans Series range
optimization.
Effective Date
and
Identification
Shipments from Kystendil of C44P-R, C9T Special can take place at any time based
on production lead time
Last C20, C44P, C9T buy order can be placed within  Oct 29th
To Obtain
Samples and
Data Sheets
Contact
EMEA:           Mr.  Kalin Georgiev KalinGeorgiev@kemet.com
ASIA  :           Mrs Elaine Lai  ElaineLai@Kemet.com
AMERICAS:  Mrs Laura Labissoniere LauraLabissoniere@Kemet.com
For General
Information
Contact
Europe: Mr. Kalin Georgiev KalinGeorgiev@kemet.com
Asia : Mr. Tony Yu TonyYu@kemet.com
Americas: Mrs. Laura LaBissoniere LauraLabissoniere@kemet.com
KEMET Proprietary Information
Entire Contents not to be shared without express written consent of KEMET Electronics Corporation.
PCN list
		Item		Series		Phased out P/N		Alternative available  Standard VPN		Alternative VPN Documentation
		1		C20		C20AZGR5200ZCSK		C44PXGR5200ZCSK 		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		2		C20		C20AQGR6100AASK		C44PUGR6100TASK 		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		5		C20		C20AWGR5540ZASK		C44PWGR5540RASK		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		12		C20		C20AKGR6105ZASX		C44PPGR6105RASX		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		13		C20		C20AWGR3390ZASK		C44PWGR3390RASK		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		16		C20		C20AQGR5680ZASK		C44PUGR5680RBSK		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		21		C20		C20ALGR5680AASK		C44PRGR5680RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		22		C20		C20ALGR6130ZASK		C44PRGR6130RBSK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		23		C20		C20AKGR6150AASK		C44PPGR6150RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		25		C20		C20AQGR5680AASK		C44PUGR5680RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		26		C20		C20AQGR5470AASK		C44PUGR5470RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		27		C20		C20ALGR5470AASK		C44PRGR5470RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		28		C20		C20AKGR6100AASK		C44PPGR6100RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		29		C20		C20ALGR5330AASK		C44PRGR5330RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		30		C20		C20AZGR5220AASK		C44PXGR5220RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		32		C20		C20AQGR5330AASK		C44PUGR5330RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		34		C20		C20ALGR6100AASK		C44PRGR6100RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		35		C20		C20ALGR6150AASK		C44PRGR6150RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		38		C20		C20AKGR5470AASK		C44PPGR5470RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		39		C20		C20AKGR5330AASK		C44PPGR5330RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		40		C20		C20AQGR5220AASK		C44PUGR5220RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		41		C20		C20AQGR5150AASK		C44PUGR5150RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		42		C20		C20ALGR5150AASK		C44PRGR5150RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		43		C20		C20AKGR5220AASK		C44PPGR5220RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		4		C44		C44PFGR6500AA0J		C44PLGR6500RDSK		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		6		C44		C44PFGR6600AA0J		C44PFGR6600RASJ		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		7		C44		C44PLGR6400ZASJ		C44PLGR6400RASJ		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		8		C44		C44PKGR6133ZA0J		C44PNGR6133R2SJ		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		9		C44		C44PLGR6300AASJ		C44PLGR6300RBSJ		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		10		C44		C44PLGR6200ZASJ		C44PLGR6200RASJ		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		11		C44		C44PKGR6100ZA0J		C44PNGR6100R2SJ		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		15		C44		C44PLGR6100AASJ		C44PLGR6100RASJ		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		17		C44		C44PFGR6400AASJ		C44PFGR6400RASJ		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		18		C44		C44PFGR6400ZA0J		C44PHGR6400RBSJ		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		20		C44		C44PKGR6200AASJ		C44PKGR6200RASJ		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		24		C44		C44PLGR6500ZASJ		C44PLGR6500RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		31		C44		C44PLGR6600ZASJ		C44PLGR6600RBSK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		33		C44		C44PKGR6150AASJ		C44PKGR6150RASJ		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		36		C44		C44PKGR6100AASJ		C44PKGR6100RASJ		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		37		C44		C44PLGR6300ZASJ		C44PLGR6300RASJ		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		44		C44		C44PKGR6300AASJ		C44PKGR6300RASK		See C44P-R in www.kemet.com
		3		C9T		C9TS5MD6166AA0J		C9TS5MD6166RA0J		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		14		C9T		C9TSFMD5332AA0J		C9TSFMD5332RA0J		Ask Sales for Data sheet
		19		C9T		C9TSAMY5225ZA0K		C9TSAMY5225RA0K		Ask Sales for Data sheet
File Attachment
Annex 1 - Power Can PTN alt parts 20210706.xlsx
database
		KemetPN		VendorPN		Product Description		Series		Type		PCN		PCN Note
		20AKGR5220AASK		C20AKGR5220AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 22 uF, 10%, 550 VAC, 1280 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AKGR5330AASK		C20AKGR5330AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 33 uF, 10%, 550 VAC, 1280 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AKGR5470AASK		C20AKGR5470AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 47 uF, 10%, 550 VAC, 1280 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AKGR5680AASK		C20AKGR5680AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 68 uF, 10%, 550 VAC, 1280 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AKGR6100AASK		C20AKGR6100AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 100 uF, 10%, 550 VAC, 1280 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AKGR6120AASK		C20AKGR6120AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 120 uF, 10%, 550 VAC, 1280 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AKGR6150AASK		C20AKGR6150AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 150 uF, 10%, 550 VAC, 1280 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20ALGR5150AASK		C20ALGR5150AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 15 uF, 10%, 640 VAC, 1400 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20ALGR5220AASK		C20ALGR5220AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 22 uF, 10%, 640 VAC, 1400 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20ALGR5330AASK		C20ALGR5330AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 33 uF, 10%, 640 VAC, 1400 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20ALGR5470AASK		C20ALGR5470AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 47 uF, 10%, 640 VAC, 1400 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20ALGR5680AASK		C20ALGR5680AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 68 uF, 10%, 640 VAC, 1400 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20ALGR6100AASK		C20ALGR6100AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 100 uF, 10%, 640 VAC, 1400 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20ALGR6120AASK		C20ALGR6120AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 120 uF, 10%, 640 VAC, 1400 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20ALGR6150AASK		C20ALGR6150AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 150 uF, 10%, 640 VAC, 1400 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AQGR5100AASK		C20AQGR5100AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 10 uF, 10%, 780 VAC, 1700 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AQGR5150AASK		C20AQGR5150AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 15 uF, 10%, 780 VAC, 1700 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AQGR5220AASK		C20AQGR5220AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 22 uF, 10%, 780 VAC, 1700 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AQGR5330AASK		C20AQGR5330AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 33 uF, 10%, 780 VAC, 1700 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AQGR5470AASK		C20AQGR5470AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 47 uF, 10%, 780 VAC, 1700 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AQGR5680AASK		C20AQGR5680AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 68 uF, 10%, 780 VAC, 1700 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AQGR6100AASK		C20AQGR6100AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 100 uF, 10%, 780 VAC, 1700 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AZGR5150AASK		C20AZGR5150AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 15 uF, 10%, 1000 VAC, 2300 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AZGR5200ZBSK		C20AZGR5200ZBSK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 20 uF, 10%, 1000 VAC, 2300 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AZGR5220AASK		C20AZGR5220AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 22 uF, 10%, 1000 VAC, 2300 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AZGR5330AASK		C20AZGR5330AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 33 uF, 10%, 1000 VAC, 2300 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AZGR5470AASK		C20AZGR5470AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 47 uF, 10%, 1000 VAC, 2300 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		20AZGR5680AASK		C20AZGR5680AASK		C20A, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 68 uF, 10%, 1000 VAC, 2300 VDC		C20A		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PKGR6100AASJ		C44PKGR6100AASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 100 uF, 5%, 440 VAC, 1000 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PKGR6100ZASJ		C44PKGR6100ZASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 100 uF, 5%, 440 VAC, 1000 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PKGR6120AASJ		C44PKGR6120AASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 120 uF, 5%, 440 VAC, 1000 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PKGR6133AASJ		C44PKGR6133AASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 133 uF, 5%, 440 VAC, 1000 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PKGR6133ZASJ		C44PKGR6133ZASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 133 uF, 5%, 440 VAC, 1000 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PKGR6150AASJ		C44PKGR6150AASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 150 uF, 5%, 440 VAC, 1000 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PKGR6200AASJ		C44PKGR6200AASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 200 uF, 5%, 440 VAC, 1000 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PKGR6250AASJ		C44PKGR6250AASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 250 uF, 5%, 440 VAC, 1000 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PKGR6300AASJ		C44PKGR6300AASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 300 uF, 5%, 440 VAC, 1000 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PKGR6400AASK		C44PKGR6400AASK		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 400 uF, 10%, 440 VAC, 1000 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PLGR6100AASJ		C44PLGR6100AASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 100 uF, 5%, 330 VAC, 700 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PLGR6200ZASJ		C44PLGR6200ZASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 200 uF, 5%, 330 VAC, 700 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PLGR6300AASJ		C44PLGR6300AASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 300 uF, 5%, 330 VAC, 700 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PLGR6300ZASJ		C44PLGR6300ZASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 300 uF, 5%, 330 VAC, 700 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PLGR6400ZASJ		C44PLGR6400ZASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 400 uF, 5%, 330 VAC, 700 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PLGR6500ZASJ		C44PLGR6500ZASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 500 uF, 5%, 330 VAC, 700 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PLGR6500ZBSJ		C44PLGR6500ZBSJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 500 uF, 5%, 330 VAC, 700 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PLGR6600AASJ		C44PLGR6600AASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 600 uF, 5%, 330 VAC, 700 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
		44PLGR6600ZASJ		C44PLGR6600ZASJ		C44P, Film, Metallized Polypropylene, AC Filter, 600 uF, 5%, 330 VAC, 700 VDC		C44P		Film		yes		PTN alt parts
File Attachment
Annex 3 - 20210607 PTN PowerCansPNs.xlsb